
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

18 December 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 3 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Thursday, 7th January, 
2016 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 26 November 2015

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary

5. TM/15/00547/FL - Rocks Farm, The Rocks Road, East Malling 13 - 32

6. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

PART 2 - PRIVATE

7. Exclusion of Press and Public 33 - 34

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

8. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman)
Cllr D Lettington (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M C Base
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr Mrs B A Brown
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr D A S Davis
Cllr Mrs T Dean
Cllr Mrs S M Hall

Cllr S M Hammond
Cllr D Keeley
Cllr S M King
Cllr D Markham
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley
Cllr R V Roud
Cllr A K Sullivan
Cllr B W Walker
Cllr T C Walker



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 26th November, 2015

Present: Cllr D Lettington (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Cllr M C Base, 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs S M Hall, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr D Markham, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr A K Sullivan and 
Cllr T C Walker

Councillor N J Heslop was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Parry-Waller 
(Chairman), Mrs T Dean, S M King and B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP3 15/56   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AP3 15/57   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 8 October 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP3 15/58   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 26 November 2015

2

AP3 15/59   TM/15/03043/FL - SNODLAND RAILWAY STATION, HIGH STREET, 
SNODLAND 

Alterations and improvements to station forecourt at Snodland Railway 
Station, High Street, Snodland. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details set out in the supplementary report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health (tabled at the meeting) and 
conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the main report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, subject to:

(1) Amendment to Condition:

2.  The scheme of landscaping and boundary treatment shown on 
the approved plans shall be carried out in the first planting season 
following occupation of the buildings or the completion of the 
development, whichever is the earlier.  Any trees or plants which 
within 10 years of planting are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.

Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to protect and enhance the appearance and 
character of the site and locality.

[Speakers:  Miss A Moloney – Snodland Town Council and Ms N Peak  
– on behalf of applicant]

AP3 15/60   ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 14/00346/USEM - 
CORIO FARM, WATERINGBURY ROAD, EAST MALLING 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health advised of the unauthorised change in use of agricultural land to 
land used for storage of builders waste and rubble and the use of the 
site for the manufacture of wood chippings and associated storage of 
chippings.

RESOLVED:  That an Enforcement Notice be ISSUED to seek the 
cessation of the unauthorised uses and removal of all materials within 6 
months of the date of the Notice, the detailed wording of which to be 
agreed with the Director of Central Services.

Page 6



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 26 November 2015

3

PART 2 - PRIVATE

AP3 15/61   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health

Part I – Public

Section A – For Decision

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 
representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 
for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 
hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting.

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 
meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 
(R)/in support (S)).

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 
fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 
Development Plan; or (b) in order to comply with Rule 15.24 of the Council and Committee 
Procedure Rules.

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations and Application types 

used in reports to Area Planning Committees as at 23 September 2015

AAP Area of Archaeological Potential
AODN Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn
AONB Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
APC1 Area 1 Planning Committee 
APC2 Area 2 Planning Committee 
APC3 Area 3 Planning Committee 
ASC Area of Special Character
BPN Building Preservation Notice
BRE Building Research Establishment
CA Conse
[...]
ion of Time
RD Reserved Details
RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006)
TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms
TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas
TPOC Trees subject to TPO
TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details
TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

Page 12



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 7 January 2016

East Malling & 
Larkfield
East Malling

570390 156579 17 September 2015 TM/15/00547/FL

Proposal: Erection of 4 no. residential dwellings and associated access, 
parking and landscaping on land located at Rocks Farm, The 
Rocks Road, East Malling

Location: 92 The Rocks Road And Rocks Farm East Malling West 
Malling Kent ME19 6AU  

Applicant: Croudace Portland

1. Description:

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of an existing large agricultural 
barn and detached bungalow and the construction of four detached dwellings with 
associated gardens, hardstanding, garaging and landscaping works.

1.2 The application originally proposed the construction of five houses and a new 
access road to the east.  Following public consultation and subsequent 
negotiations, the proposal has been reduced to comprise four detached houses 
and the new vehicular access has been deleted from the scheme.

1.3 The access to The Rocks Road is not in the ownership of the applicants.  Notice 
has now been served on the relevant landowners and the site plan revised 
accordingly. 

1.4 The houses themselves are five bedroom, two storey buildings situated within 
generous plots.  Each house is of an individual design and would utilise a varied 
palette of materials.  The applicant has stated that the design of the development 
would have the character of an “informal farmstead”, with a larger 
manor/farmhouse within the centre of the site, and more subordinate properties to 
either side.  

1.5 The development
[...]
 for the Planning Committee. My view is that the 
balance can lie in favour of granting planning permission. 

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following details: This was 
approved in accordance with the following submitted details: Letter    dated 
17.09.2015, Site Layout  21970A/12 V proposed dated 17.09.2015, Sections  
21970A/200F proposed dated 17.09.2015, Artist's Impression  21970A_300D  
dated 17.09.2015, Artist's Impression  21970A_301D  dated 17.09.2015, Artist's 
Impression  21970A_302C  dated 17.09.2015, Photographs  21970_303C  dated 
17.09.2015, Proposed Plans and Elevations  21970A/502F  dated 17.09.2015, 
Proposed Elevations  21970A/503F  dated 17.09.2015, Proposed Plans and 
Elevations  21970A/504F  dated 17.09.2015, Proposed Elevations  21970A/505G  
dated 17.09.2015, Proposed Plans and Elevations  21970A/506F  dated 
17.09.2015, Proposed Elevations  21970A/507F  dated 17.09.2015, Proposed 
Plans and Elevations  21970A/508E  dated 17.09.2015, Proposed Elevations  
21970A/509F  dated 17.09.2015, Proposed Plans and Elevations  21970A/510 D  
dated 17.09.2015, Proposed Plans and Elevations  21970A/511 D  dated 
17.09.2015, Other    dated 17.09.2015, Other   Planning Addendum dated 
17.09.2015, Tree Protection Plan  CTC1495-OTPP  dated 17.09.2015, Tree 
Removal Plan  CTC1495-TRP  dated 17.09.2015, Location Plan  21970A/05 C 
dated 20.11.2015, Report  REPTILE SURVEY  dated 19.02.2015, Bat Survey    
dated 19.02.2015, Location Plan  21970A/05 B  dated 19.02.2015, Existing Plans  
30881/2001/003  dated 19.02.2015, Site Survey  A90 SHEET 5  dated 
19.02.2015, Site Survey  A90 SHEET 3  dated 19.02.2015, Assessment  
ARBORICULTURAL  dated 19.02.2015, Method Statement  ARBORICULTURAL  
dated 19.02.2015, Environmental Assessment    dated 19.02.2015, Other  
DELIVERY STRATEGY  dated 19.02.2015, Assessment  ARBORICULTURAL  
dated 19.02.2015, Method Statement  ARBORICULTURAL  dated 19.02.2015, 
Drainage Layout  30881/2001/004  dated 19.02.2015, Planning Statement    dated 

Page 26



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 7 January 2016

19.02.2015, Transport Statement    dated 19.02.2015, Flood Risk Assessment    
dated 19.02.2015

Conditions:

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

 2. No development shall take place until details and samples of materials to be 
used externally have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority, and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the existing building or the visual amenity of the locality.

 3. No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping and boundary 
treatment.  All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of 
landscaping shall be implemented during the first planting season following 
occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is 
the earlier.  Any trees or shrubs removed, dying, being seriously damaged or 
diseased within 10 years of planting shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with trees or shrubs of similar size and species, unless the Authority gives written 
consent to any variation.  Any boundary fences or walls or similar structures as 
may be approved shall be erected before first occupation of the building to which 
they relate.  

Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality.

 4. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in such a manner as to 
avoid damage to the existing trees, including their root system, or other planting 
to be retained
[...]
development.

Reason: In the interests of protecting access rights along the existing public right 
of way

10. No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until full details of 
a scheme for managing and maintaining the shared areas of open space have 
been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, and the work 
shall be carried out in strict accordance with those details in perpetuity.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality

11. No development shall take place until full details of foul and surface water 
drainage have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, 
and the works shall be carried out in strict accordance with those details.

Reason:  In the interests of pollution prevention.

Informatives

 1. This permission does not purport to convey any legal right to undertake works or 
development on land outside the ownership of the applicant without the consent 
of the relevant landowners.

 2. The granting of this permission does not purport to convey any legal right to 
block or impede any private right of way which may cross the application site 
without any consent which may be required from the beneficiaries of that right of 
way.

 3. The proposed development is within a road which has a formal street numbering 
scheme and it will be necessary for the Council to allocate postal address(es) to 
the new property/ies.  To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to write to 
Street Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson 
Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised 
to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 
the new properties are ready for occupation.

 4. The Local Planning Authority supports the Kent Fire Brigade's wish to reduce the 

Page 29



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 7 January 2016

severity of property fires and the number of resulting injuries by the use of 
sprinkler systems in all new buildings and extensions.

 5. If the development hereby permitted involves the carrying out of building work or 
excavations along or close to a boundary with land owned by someone else, you 
are advised that, under the Party Wall, etc Act 1996, you may have a duty to give 
notice of your intentions to the adjoining owner before commencing this work.

 6. The development involves demolition and, owing to the likelihood of the buildings 
containing or being constructed of asbestos, the applicant should contact the 
Health and Safety Executive for advice.  Any asbestos found on site must be 
removed in a controlled manner by an appropriately qualified operator.

Contact: Robin Gilbert

Page 30



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 7 January 2016

TM/15/00547/FL

92 The Rocks Road And Rocks Farm East Malling West Malling Kent ME19 6AU 

Erection of 4 no. residential dwellings and associated access, parking and landscaping 
on land located at Rocks Farm, The Rocks Road, East Malling

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/15/00547/FL - Rocks Farm, The Rocks Road,East Malling
	Map

	7 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 7th January, 2016

Present: Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman), Cllr D Lettington (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M C Base, Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs T Dean, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, Cllr D Markham, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr A K Sullivan, Cllr B W Walker 
and Cllr T C Walker

Councillors N J Heslop, Mrs F A Kemp and H S Rogers were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs S M Hall

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP3 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, Councillors Mrs Dean and Roud advised 
that they were members of East Malling Conservation Group and 
Councillors Bishop and Mrs Oakley advised that they were Members of 
East Malling and Larkfield Parish Council.  They remained in the 
meeting for consideration of the planning application at Rocks Farm, 
The Rocks Road, East Malling.  

AP3 16/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 26 November 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP3 16/3   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 7 January 2016

2

Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

AP3 16/4   TM/15/00547/FL - ROCKS FARM, THE ROCKS ROAD, 
EAST MALLING 

Erection of 4 no. residential dwellings and associated access, parking 
and landscaping on land located at Rocks Farm, The Rocks Road, 
East Malling.

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details set out in the supplementary report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health (tabled at the meeting) and 
the conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the main report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, subject to the 
amendment of the pre-condition at paragraph 7.1 to read:

7.1  Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following details: 
Letter dated 17.09.2015, Site Layout 21970A/12 V proposed dated 
17.09.2015, Sections 21970A/200F proposed dated 17.09.2015, Artist's 
Impression 21970A_300D dated 17.09.2015, Artist's Impression 
21970A_301D dated 17.09.2015, Artist's Impression 21970A_302C 
dated 17.09.2015, Photographs 21970_303C dated 17.09.2015, 
Proposed Plans and Elevations 21970A/502F dated 17.09.2015, 
Proposed Elevations 21970A/503F dated 17.09.2015, Proposed Plans 
and Elevations 21970A/504F dated 17.09.2015, Proposed Elevations 
21970A/505G dated 17.09.2015, Proposed Plans and Elevations 
21970A/506F dated 17.09.2015, Proposed Elevations 21970A/507F 
dated 17.09.2015, Proposed Plans and Elevations 21970A/508E dated 
17.09.2015, Proposed Elevations 21970A/509F dated 17.09.2015, 
Proposed Plans and Elevations 21970A/510 D dated 17.09.2015, 
Proposed Plans and Elevations 21970A/511 D dated 17.09.2015, Other 
dated 17.09.2015, Other Planning Addendum dated 17.09.2015, Tree 
Protection Plan CTC1495-OTPP dated 17.09.2015, Tree Removal Plan 
CTC1495-TRP dated 17.09.2015, Location Plan 21970A/05 C dated 
20.11.2015, Report REPTILE SURVEY dated 19.02.2015, Bat Survey 
dated 19.02.2015, Existing Plans 30881/2001/003 dated 19.02.2015, 
Site Survey A90 SHEET 5 dated 19.02.2015, Site Survey A90 SHEET 3 
dated 19.02.2015, Assessment ARBORICULTURAL dated 19.02.2015, 
Method Statement ARBORICULTURAL dated 19.02.2015, 
Environmental Assessment dated 19.02.2015, Flood Risk Assessment 
dated 19.02.2015

[Speakers:  Mrs A Baumber, Mr M Mansell, Mr S Lockett, Mr M Dixon, 
Mr M Harris, Mr P Martin, Mr J Thompson (on behalf of East Malling 
Conservation Group), Mr P Rufus, Mr J Williams and Mr S Atkins – 
members of the public; and Mr C Hawkins – Agent to the applicant]



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 7 January 2016

3

PART 2 - PRIVATE

AP3 16/5   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.44 pm


